

No. A19A2004

In the
Court of Appeals of Georgia

MOOSA COMPANY, LLC,
Appellant,

v.

GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE and DAVID M. CURRY, Commissioner
of Georgia Department of Revenue,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the Fulton County Superior Court,
Superior Court Case No. 2018CV312091

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Christopher M. Carr	112505
<i>Attorney General</i>	
W. Wright Banks	036156
<i>Deputy Attorney General</i>	
Alex F. Sponseller	672848
<i>Sr. Assistant Attorney General</i>	
Mackenzie J. Emerson	172939
<i>Assistant Attorney General</i>	

Office of the Attorney General
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, Georgia 30334
(404) 656-3334
memerson@law.ga.gov
Counsel for Appellees

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....iii-iv

Introduction 1

Background 4

Argument 5

I. The superior court did not disregard the plain language of
O.C.G.A. § 48-2-59..... 5

II. Rules of statutory construction show that the tribunal was not
intended to hear tobacco excise tax appeals..... 9

III. The Tribunal’s jurisdiction is limited to certain tax disputes
which do not include tobacco excise tax appeals. 12

Conclusion..... 14

Certificate of Service..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Page(s)

Allen v. Wright,
282 Ga. 9 (2007)..... 10

Barber v. Riley,
2014-1 Ga. Tax Tribunal 6

In the Interest of Doe,
319 Ga. App. 574 (2013) 11

Gill v. Prehistoric Ponds, Inc.,
280 Ga. App. 629 (2006) 11

Hamilton v. Renewed Hope,
277 Ga. 465 (2003)..... 12

Hooks v. Cobb Ctr. Pawn & Jewelry Brokers,
241 Ga. App. 305 (1999) 8

Hospital Auth. v. State Health Planning Agency,
211 Ga. App. 407 (1993) 8

Mathis v. Cannon,
276 Ga. 16 (2002)..... 6

Statutes

O.C.G.A. § 48-2-182, 6, 12

O.C.G.A. § 48-2-18(c) 6, 10

O.C.G.A. § 48-2-352, 6, 12

O.C.G.A. § 48-2-35(c)(1)(D)(4)..... 6, 10

O.C.G.A. § 48-2-592, 5, 6, 12

O.C.G.A. § 48-2-59(a)1, 5, 6, 10

O.C.G.A. § 48-3-12, 6, 10, 12

O.C.G.A. § 48-5-5192, 6, 12

O.C.G.A. § 48-5-519(b) 6, 10

O.C.G.A. § 48-6-72, 6, 12

O.C.G.A. § 48-6-7(b)(1)..... 7, 10

O.C.G.A. § 48-6-76 2, 6

O.C.G.A. § 48-6-76(e)(1)..... 7, 10

O.C.G.A. § 48-6-78 2

O.C.G.A. § 48-7-31 2, 6

O.C.G.A. § 48-7-31(d)(2)(C)..... 7, 10

O.C.G.A. § 48-11-1*passim*

O.C.G.A. § 48-11-18*passim*

O.C.G.A. § 48-11-18(b)*passim*

O.C.G.A. § 48-11-30*passim*

O.C.G.A. § 50-13A-2..... 12

O.C.G.A. § 50-13A-3..... 12

O.C.G.A. § 50-13A-9..... 13

O.C.G.A. § 50-13A-9(a)*passim*

O.C.G.A. § 50-13A-14..... 9

Other Authorities

GA. COMP. R. & REGS. R. 560-8-6-.03 8
